

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity
Acting Assistant Field Office Director and
Administrator of the Buffalo Federal
Detention Facility,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00370-EAW

**PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF REGARDING
THE PARAMETERS OF THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The government bears the burden of proof..... 2

 II. The government must justify Mr. Hassoun’s detention by—at a minimum—
clear and convincing evidence..... 6

 III. The Court should conduct the evidentiary hearing under the Federal Rules of
Evidence and exclude inadmissible hearsay as governed by those rules..... 9

 A. The Federal Rules of Evidence, including the prohibition on hearsay, apply
to the evidentiary hearing 9

 B. The core allegations in the administrative record are not admissible
under Federal Rule of Evidence 803(8), the public records exception to
the hearsay rule..... 12

 C. The confidential-informant privilege is irrelevant to the admissibility of
the government’s evidence..... 15

 IV. The Court owes no deference to the Acting Secretary’s conclusions..... 16

 V. The Court should hold the evidentiary hearing in a federal courtroom..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Addington v. Texas,
441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... 8

Awad v. Obama,
608 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 6

Barry v. Trustees of Int’l Ass’n Full-Time Salaried Officers,
467 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 15

Bolton v. Harris,
395 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... 3

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... 5, 11, 20

Brown v. Allen,
344 U.S. 443 (1953)..... 2

Cinapian v. Holder,
567 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009) 18

Concrete Pipe & Prod. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.,
508 U.S. 602 (1993)..... 3

Dep’t of Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 19

Factor v. Laubenheimer,
290 U.S. 276 (1933)..... 4

Fay v. Noia,
372 U.S. 391 (1963)..... 9

Fernandez v. Phillips,
268 U.S. 311 (1925)..... 4

Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov’t Auth.,
53 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... passim

Hassoun v. Searls,
No. 19 Civ. 370, 2019 WL 6798903 (Dec. 13, 2019)..... passim

Hassoun v. Sessions,
 No. 18 Civ. 586, 2019 WL 78984 (Jan. 2, 2019)..... 13

Heikkila v. Barber,
 345 U.S. 229 (1953)..... 17, 18

Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson,
 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008) 5

House v. Bell,
 547 U.S. 518 (2006)..... 11

In re Commitment of Giishig,
 No. A07-0616, 2007 WL 2601423 (Minn. Ct. App. Sep. 11, 2007) 21

INS v. St. Cyr,
 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 2, 17, 18

Jackson v. Indiana,
 406 U.S. 715 (1972)..... 17

Johnson v. Lutz,
 170 N.E. 517 (N.Y. 1930)..... 14

Johnson v. Zerbst,
 304 U.S. 458 (1938)..... 3

Kansas v. Hendricks,
 521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 8

Liuksila v. Turner,
 351 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 3

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 19

Moore v. State,
 370 S.E.2d 511 (Ga. Ct. App. 1988)..... 16

Moore v. United States,
 429 U.S. 20 (1976)..... 15

Padilla v. State,
 No. 08-07-53-CR, 2010 WL 337673 (Tex. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2010) 16

Qassim v. Trump,
 927 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 11, 20

Roviaro v. United States,
353 U.S. 53 (1957)..... 16

Santana v. United States,
98 F.3d 752 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 15

Schlup v. Delo,
513 U.S. 298 (1995)..... 11

State v. Humphrey,
No. 97-3498-CR, 1999 WL 42035 (Wis. Ct. App. Feb. 2, 1999)..... 21

United States v. Check,
582 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 15

United States v. Fryberg,
854 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2017) 12

United States v. Quezada,
754 F.2d 1190 (5th Cir. 1985) 13

United States v. Smith,
521 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 14

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court (Keith),
407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 19, 20

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 20

Woodby v. INS,
385 U.S. 276 (1966)..... 18

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 11, 17, 20

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 19

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226a..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 3184..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 2, 17, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2243	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2246	18
28 U.S.C. § 2254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255	2
Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. app. 3 §§ 1–16	20

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 803	10, 12, 13, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 805	15
Fed. R. Evid. 807	10
Tex. R. Evid. 508	16

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 241.14	4, 13, 14
